RESOLUTION NO. 2007-098
Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

February 20, 2007

SUSPEND COMPETITIVE BIDDING IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CITY,
TRANSFER $150,000 FROM THE MEADOWVIEW FUEL SYSTEM UPGRADE

PROJECT (YB64) TO THE FUEL STORAGE AND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT
PROGRAM (CA91) AND AWARD A CONTRACT TO MAXIMUS, INC.
FOR UPGRADING AND IMPLEMENTING THE CITY’S AUTOMATED

FUEL SYSTEM AT FIVE REMOTE SITES FOR THE AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $460,446

BACKGROUND

A.

The Department of General Services, Fleet Management Division, has a need to
upgrade the City's current fueling system. In FY 2005/06, a pilot site (North
Area) was upgraded for the amount of $74,000.

The new agreement will include the purchase of new hardware components
($367,168), sales/use tax ($24,328), and installation services ($68,950) for a total
amount of $460,446.

This is a sole source agreement, because Maximus, Inc. is the only company
that provides the hardware and installation services for this system.

Sufficient funding from the is available within the Meadowview Fuel System
Upgrade Project (YB64) to approve the transfer of $150,000 to the Fuel Storage
and Support Equipment Program (CA91).

Upon completion of the transfer of funds from the Meadowview Fuel System
Upgrade Project (YB64) there will be sufficient funding available within the Fuel
Storage and Support Equipment Program (CA91) to award the fuel system
upgrade contract to Maximus, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $460,446.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  Competitive bidding is suspended as it is in the best interests of the City

for upgrading the City’s Automated Fuel System.

Section 2. The transfer of $150,000 in from the Meadowview Fuel System Upgrade

Project (YB64) to the Fuel Storage and Support Equipment Program
(CA91) is approved.

Resolution 2007-098 February 20, 2007 1



Section 3.  The contract is awarded to Maximus, Inc., 998 Old Eagle Road, Wayne,
PA 19087 for the upgrading the City’s Automated Fuel System for a total
amount not to exceed $460,446.

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on February 20, 2007 by the following
vote:

Ayes: Councilmembers, Cohn, Fong, Hammond, McCarty, Pannell, Sheedy,
Tretheway, Waters.

Noes: None.

Abstain: None.

Absent: Mayor Fargo. %\ M W‘“
Kevin McCarty, Vice Mayor
WMJJ&/ Mf

Shirley Concolino, City Clerk

Resolution 2007-098 February 20, 2007 2



